

Crompton Clarion Cycling Club – Club rules

1st January 2020

- 1. "The Club" shall be known as "Crompton Clarion Cycling Club"
- 2. Board members and ordinary members of "The Club" shall be elected and admitted at the discretion of the current active board members. Any resident of the local Parish is permitted to apply to join as an ordinary member of "The Club", without discrimination based on age, gender, race or religion. New board members shall be elected to the board by the current active board members.
- Subscriptions of £2 per month are payable by all active members on the 1st of each month commencing 1st February 2020*. A member will be deemed to be 'inactive' after missing 3 concurrent monthly subscriptions and will then be removed from the membership.
- 4. Members (board & ordinary) are permitted to resign on the final day of any given calendar month prior to the collection of monthly subscriptions.
- 5. Board and ordinary members may be expelled or suspended from "The Club" due to any club rule violations at the discretion of the active Board members.
- 6. The founding Board and current management structure consists of the Chairperson (Mr. W.J. Fletcher) and the Treasurer (Mr. N. J. Cooke).
- 7. All issues concerning "the Clubs" management & affairs should be addressed to the current Chairperson of "The Club"
- 8. The Chairperson and The Treasurer shall be solely responsible for the administration & running of "The Clubs" banking affairs, as co-signatories of the account.
- 9. There will be monthly meetings of the Board on the last Thursday of each calendar month commencing 30th January 2020. An AGM for all club members will be held on the first Saturday of December going forward where a report will be prepared of "The Clubs" annual accounts, including the balance, expenditure and all charitable contributions.
- 10. Any alterations to "The Club" rules will be agreed at the monthly Board meeting and distributed to all members electronically prior to them coming into force
- 11. "The Club" may only be dissolved by the unanimous vote of all active board members. At this point any assets belonging to "The Club" will be liquidated and any funds held in "The Clubs" accounts will be donated charitably to "St. Mary's Men's Society, High Crompton"
- 12. Only members of the current Board of "The Club" have the power to bind ordinary members to "The Club" during a monthly meeting.

• *Subject to club bank account being operational on this date